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to ask his friend, Israel, to concede the demand of the Palestinians for a homeland? I would like to know whether this question will be taken up and if it is to be taken up, what will the hon, Minister say? -

SHRI ATAIL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
The Government's policy wvis-a-vis West Asia ijs well-known and it is glso knows, to the Government nf United States of America. Qur policy is based on certain principles and one of the principles is that those who have been uprooted from their hearths and homes should be allowed to go back ang that they should have a homeland.
I do not understand why my friend, Mr. Malaviya, is having misgivings.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA:
Because two hon. Members from ryour party have been critical of your stand.

Implementation of the Bondeq Labour System (Abolition) Act, 1976

1369. SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA:

SHRI JAGAN NATH
BHARDWALJ:

SHRI DEORAO PATIL:

SHRI BAPURAOJI MAROT-
RAOJI DESHMUKH:

SHRI LAKSHMANA
MAHAPATRO:

Will the Minister of PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND LAROUR
be pleaseq to refer to the reply to Starred Question 122 given in the Rajya Sabha on 17th June, 1977 and state:

(a) what is the present position in regard to the implementation of the Bonded Labour System (Abolition)
Act, 1976 in each State;

(b) what are the names of the Stateg where the system still exists; and

(c) what steps Government have taken to abolish the system in these States? B

¥The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Shrikant Verma.

[ 2 DEC. 1977 ]

to Questions 26.

WW T4 I ®W RAWEG W
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() faao @gT F AT X @ fear
AT
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ST g A4T 59 Usy
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to Questions 28

HFT FHIC AT qAT YT : FEC Y afrga afasi #1 degr 3T oIFCE ¢ 4

s

.S}

(31-10-77 #¥ feafq & wrgaR)

ERLCHIEEGES IS UM G R L
T jY T
1. T SRW . . . 1,298 1,298 698
2. fag . . . 2,562 2,301 613
3. IS . . . 42 42 42
4. FATEFE . 64,040 64,040 4,668
5. ST . . . . 814 313 303
6. WER N_W . . . 1,612 1,500 33
7. A . . 900 900 186
8. TETEATT 6,000 5,580 2,496
9. afaemTg 2,882 2,882 2,363
10. SEL TR . . 19,242 19,242 12,805
11. o= ' . 3 3
“ STE 99,195 98,101 24,207

737 T . Ffud afwwl w9
T fasrire oAt & Sogaa
A 3FY, g F e gfe =iz
axMi & fag wqa mmafea
AT T AT AW amHi, 99, agd-M F Aot ofe 1 @0 F fag
®W IFT G IATAT T QT ] 1 AFT
AT 7 afegg afaxi F Fo9)
& fag faer 7 geesil & fages
@A B glaamii @ e )
TEY 1 FARI &7 FT F g

F fac ww 37 ¥ ofgrv fu oag g1 ushiazT ¥ ¥ 3@ 9Iw ¥
sfaxt &1 foamdr g7 oz g f few & 1 Fawd wv § fdw o
fag 1o & f5 3 wag wwq wwates Aqfawi F7 Jrq qiwATAT qAT AT FAHAT (37 gawal § Gfv dram, faars =14 sfew anfa aur gfvem FATT FEFA o miaT ) &
TT 7. F9qE |
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+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI
LARANG SAI): (a) to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House,

Statement

The State Governments and Union ‘Territories were requesteg to take appropriate action under the bonded Labour System (Abolition) Act, 1976 which came into force from October 25, 1975 to confer such powers and impose such duties on a District Magistrate as may be necessary to ensure that the provisions of the Act are properly carried out, to constitute Vigilance Committees in the Districts and Suk-Divisions and to confer powers of a Judicial Magistrate for the trial of offences under the Act on any Executive Magistrate. Nearly alj the State

[ 2 DEC. 1977 ]

to Questions 30

Governments which have reporteq the existence of bonded labour have their conferred powers or issued necessary instructions to the concerned authorities under the Act. Some of the States and Uniop Territories which have re-
porteg non-existence of bonded lsbour system have also taken similar action and constituted Vigilance Committees under the Act.

The State Governments of Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Gujarat, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh and the Union Territory of Mizoram have reported the existence of bonded labour system so far. The latest available information about the number of bonded labourers identified freed and rehabilitated as on October 31, 1977 in each State is as follows:—

v Total number of bonded Iabourers

(position as on 31-10-77)

Identified Freed Rehabilitated

1. Andhra Pradesh 1,298 1,298 698
2. Bihar 2,562 2,301 613
3. Gujarat . 42 42 42
4. Karnataka . . e 64,040 64,040 4,668
5. Orissa . . 614 313 303
6. Madhya Pradesh . . 1,612 1,500 33
7. Kerala . | . LT .. 900 goo 186
8. Rajasthan . - ) . 6,000 5,580 2,496
9. Tamil Nadu . . T 2,882 2,882 2,363

10. Uttar Pradesh LT

11. Mizoram N

. % ToraL | w,

19,242 10,242 12,805

99,195 98,101 24,212

I ] English translation.
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Freed bonded labourers are bLeing rehabilitateg by providing them with suitable employment in Government Departmental projects alloiment of agricultural lands, house sites, loans for purchase of milch animals, sheep, carpentry implements, provision of education and free hostel facilities to the children of the freed bonded labourers, Collectors have been authorised to issue loans for agricultural purposes. Loans have also been given by the Nationalised Banks at preferential rates of interest to such labourers. Collectors have also been directed fo rehabilitate freed bonded labourers under the on-going schemes and programmes including those of soil conservation, irrigation works, tribal and harijan welfare programmes.]

st sfwmrs awl - T 9EEy,
26 ATAT, HT A7 TAT ST A TIF
Faaed ¥ gy @ fRar oo f®
FgAT AT ¥ wag K ST FHEAT gamET T S qr fafaw wsEl oA
& § HAd FEl &1 W & ww 39
qT R T q¥ FE FTIAET FT
ST =1fegq | SR ATy @7 Ay AFA
faar war wg fasga drar-garm §
e gar anar § f& Faw faw
F fag fear qar & 1 @9 FE W
aTq TE0 ¥ W & 1§ amey
#E ARG ¥ AWAT =Srgar g fF o
IFM dYAT HAIGT F W HIFS
THGT FW F Ffww & F wifw
99195 & W "eaT W I
ar ad ar dad W@ 9w § @Y
FW 1 AR g WiFT Fgmr Avgll
F farga odla 2 AR @2 E4oa@v
AT 9gAT g AZ g 5 agr wiws
¥l F@  * AU gasr @R
T YA FL WT g 7

ot A A€ AT wE aF
FIEST FT AT § BT T AT ;-
F4 9T fiR |F & #IX g8 &

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 32:

qIFL GAFT ITT g9 § agqF & AFS
TAAAE @ F 1 WG 9F qaEAm q%%g FT gg Fga1 & % Tq uew
4 w18 &g A gur g HIR 3
FHaq grar-garar g, v fE@zT 2 o
BT T ¥ ) dgET AWGL & qAT
FY qUTT FTA F AU FET g
Wt gaee g AR wdr Al &
sw wfadl F1ouF wdes gar o
IO = gEsy F ST fee ¥
Fgr & fF oo osmw wsE ¥ oo
FT OR 9ar ard froafs a9 9%
Wt 39 aRg ¥ WA9ET U@ w4 §
ar I9 941 F AT A F fou
aEr F @y wdargy # W™, far g7 Wi ¥ frdaw fear waw & o ot siewre @At : g9mfa "R,
A AT S e A% § gafag
F T8 ATET A9 A FIAT ATAT |
HH HAr St agl wWiwe § R
99195 &I &1 weAT ugl I IAY §
IaH FAA 24207 cAfgaEi &
gratg frar aar & | Ty araeR
qat agy wg ® F fE e wl grare ¥ gAgt@ fFAT o owar 2o a2 wd F1 a@ § f& awwe #r qqr
F @ g wEiw & T HIR FT oA
800 T § TATHT ¥ @ W & 99
F grate F fao ge o & fear
TAT g, 9% 9§99 § gy 9}
T A faw s € @I gl o
qF wAr St 7 93 ¥ v F aga
Fw fFar war § 3@ 39 qHIE
THa TR F FT oAEE § | my
HAr S sfaamEr s F wgA A
3 Wgl WAy AT YT AWEY
W & A 3 TE ¥ IAET FAa
TE I owrfgg | K Ay S
wear § B 3@ warw ® oqav afw gue frar st fewd 5 wfe i< F JEM TEAN FT AL
e ¥ w@m war & g ag
war@s & Tdgaq gf¥g = FEEW
3 #E1e % w9 aF qued gg I w}
gfe & F& Tgr ITAT 9 qF FTEC
g TEr | AT He! S AWH  FRAEI

o mfwa<t & fawz @w fagm
1y
|

- - ~ -

Ef.‘i"l'\r ?\‘ 100
. -
sManad: i, qEata &7
g3 Fgar Awgd & fau uF sgq
g AIF WEA & | WEAAE  §EE
1 qg AT 991 2 % 74 g3 &
FynT wog? fom AT SuTaT AT
¥ L & 78 w5 AwE, § w0
g ¥ wAar § 5 sIwr Faw
FHASER AT T A ITH AT HT
FITT FTH AT A7 STOAT, THH HiEATE
g 1 =qq, FgWr wegd F 4R
F5 B o a4 wd femE 3@
7 FhE TF AT SHAENT 9% |
FI9 WH(T 3 a4 WF § I 0AafT &t sranT, Gar Agr 31 g% fag oo ¥ FIE CqIEAT FA
F fo sy aTEX TIW I E,
FH T & | AW TZ 19 HEl @
fg gt grar & f= fom ww|Am ¥
F7q gear Arfgg 9EE FNi g | &9
gata Y T2 & fw o&wmw saer s
g oo
SHRI JAGAN NATH BHARDWAJ:
Will the hon. Minister say categorically what concrete steps are bein3 taken to rehabilitate about 74,000 bondsd labour which ig not a small wumber?
st iEn 75 AwE, FIHT HE-gq FraEe F fau Fw aET ¥
1 fdw wsw | F 74T g,
IHF FAWT ST HAIA I AT
fram =v faar 3 5 7 F=« g
wwzdt afe faa= s afeda
g @a o oafq & S
1318 R.S.—2

[ 2 DEC. 1977 )

|
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to Questions 34

SHRI JAGAN NATH BHARDWAJ:
I want to know what concrete steps have been taken about bonded labour.

P

st @ @l oo, ST e &
A F gagr grafawar & af § iz FET 4T & 5 §a% o5 aygmr wogkl
FIqAT FT GAFT gAatE (HaT ST | g
AT & wed f5im 57 /7FE T Ay
wa7 sfysrfer # fag &)

oY 33E e 0 oy gEE
ST () ® qB7 T &, IEH ag qqrar v
g fx = o ¥ 3n ggfy 7 gar
FITF o0 §OFIT T F97 FEw v ) soaT A fok fromrd § adi s &
ZL UF UrT W g aide wfwsy #r A%gT FT & STET WETT qaddz

T fem & sa¥ warfas
—State-wise number of the bonded labour— is as follows: S&& qAfaF gav 93w H 31 wE A &y fEaw
A5 wEH 31 FWI AL FEI
F1 Fer & % § "7 31 gRaEg
F ST e A TE E SEH 19 gWIT
feqrat @ &\ gt wawa a5 § fw
T QAT wArgT § | swnfd ST, g5
a7 H AT A AT1 GHT & 99F Afeaee wrEg F 9% ag @ g1 @ v ooy
gdtE & fag #1% Gz T4 sy afesw
A& eFAIfaE GgraeT feadt & o
e sy fradT ifaae wfsdEs
A ST, SEFT W ETE-ETE g
o mar &1

TAY T RS

MR. CHAIRMAN: Be brief.
Y oo . ,?’

=Y 3FTCE WA ¢ Very brief, Sir.

gamfa Sft, g% FT QI

gar adr fmar war & gEfeg

g A1 TF g ¥ Fr ¥ /FA L

Sarg § 7g v A4 Faar v g fr
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grAeg ¥ fag w@dt ®
FE-ET WAES § 1 EF wAE[
to provide for the economic and social rehabilitation of the freed bonded labour, TEF FT ¥ AT Fy ALY aqrar wAT F 1 I AN FY fray weary foa a1, f6qar SqsT faadz gmr, gaer o F1 fa5 A

52T 4T & | TIF wAArAr &3 FS
F AR ¥ TR &S FI fFar qv A8y oM g7 R ¥ frax §fsw A7ma g, frady fefwat g, za a1 oy f9% g frar
T & | ag WAy aamr aar g F feay
A a7 H19ET F1 wA-ATH g0 grAaAr fagragr & =< fHadT Aadt g@= &)

TE &, 3aeT A s Ay faar o @
I want all this information. That is the purpose for which I askeq the question.

o

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can say straightway that all this information is not there, He will collect this information.

St 3qTE QA ¢ F Tg q@AT g
g f% uaz & st ifawa g At gedaa
F AT A A FIT FIT TS T IHH AIT
IS ARV AT &7 TS 7, gEfAq
I Straar wrgar g fw ag gEAr F4 9F
A qEd 7 gIF ywEr ¥ oag WY
FrFar gt g fF fae w22t § arde
AFCAS ST e HAm AT g ?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, the hon, Member has a series of questions to ask. But we went by the question as was put fto us, and that only said:
“What steps Government have token to abolish the system in these States?”
But if the very long list of items that he has now introduced about accounts, payments, what has been done about realisatiun etc. were given in that question, it would have been possible for us to answer them. But, perhaps, then

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 36

it might have been an unsiarred question and he would not have had .
the chance to ask his questions. But he has raised some other points and T would like, with your permission, to answer them. First of all, he knows, as well as others too...

sfr FqUF @@k ;. TAlOfE ST,
|4 F (F) WIT F a8 Q1 @1 § i
eI ST §a9F 9w 93fa (IaTaT) gfafqaw, 1976 * {Fateags &7
e feafr aar g 7

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: IR
feafg & a? & AT ¢F QAAEF -
qifear gxrforg g7 oFaT § | Fa A
ar gagrgFaf@T qdr W faar

g

Sir, as far as the question of bonded labour itself is concerned... (Interruption) ... The hon. Member ghou:d please listen to the answer as well, [
can understand his impatience, tut we are equally impatient to see that the system ig abolished. He should have the patienice to listen to the answer.
He raised the question about the number of States in which we have no reports about the existence of bonded labour. Sir, to begin with, I would like to say, as my distinguished colleague said, that in this matter, we have to depend, to g large extent, on the Stale administrations. Sir, the States which have answered us and said that there is no bonded labour existing in their jurisdiction are—Meghalaya, Maharashtra—from which the hon. Membher hails—Nagaland, Manipur, Tripura, Haryana, Pondicherry, Andaman-Nicobar Islands, Lakshdweep, Chandigarh, Delhi, Dadar and Nagar Havell, These are the Stafes. Bnut, Sir, the States can also have second thoughts and, perhaps some of them may identify bonded labour.

On the other question rhat he raised, I can tell him that a number of steps have been taken in this regara.
Over 16,000 accounts have been opened
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—he asked about the accounts—in various banks for rehabilitating bond-
" ed labourers and Rs. 2 crores have been provided under various schemes formulated by the banks for their re-
habilitafion.

A FAUT AR : wEi77, FofTo
&1 &t fsTe 19 gN1T. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have taken much more time than necessary.

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON: In those States where action hag already been tfaken to implement the Act, this bonded labour being away from the public eye, especially in plantations, is the hon’ble Minister aware that there are starvation deaths?
Therefore, may I know if the Government will constitute some investigating machinery to find out the plight of those areas where bonded labour have already severed their connections from their masters?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Wherever there is bonded labour this problem of identifying them becomes 2 major problem. Here, again, it is very necessary for us to secure the fullest co-operation of the administration at the lowest level as well as the voluntary orgamsations who are in a position to draw the attention of the existence of bonded labour either in a disguised form or in an overt form. About the question the hon’bie Member has raised as to what happens after identification and liberation is very important because in cases where the bonded labour has been identified but liberation has not taken place it is quite likely that such people are subjected to even greater indignities and difficulties. This is, therefore, a pressing problem and we are taking such steps as we cah from here to ensure that the local administration takes such steps as are necessary to deal with the situation.

SHRI ABU ABRAHAM: May I know from the Minister why those who have been identified have not been freed

[ 2 DEC.

1977 ] to Questions 38

in many States? What is the reason for not taking action to free them?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, first, of all, I would like to say since the House is very much interested in this question that the major problem in this regard is not liberation after identification or their rehabilitation but the major problem is that of identification because of lack of information which enables us to spot them and then to liberate.

As far as this question of the difference in the numbers 1dentified and the difference in the numbers liberated is concerned, when you identify a person who ig under a system of bonded labour you can inform him of the fact that the lIaw has set him free. But this information that the law has set him free and he is no longer in bondage is not adequate for him to act as a free agent because many times even after the information is received there is scepticism, there is inaction, there is unwillingness to face the consequence unless there is an economic assurance about his future. This is the reason why even when some bonded labourers who have been identified are intormed of the fact that they are free and they are no longer in bondage there is some time lag between the two In such cases we have repeatedly drawn the attention of the State Government fo the fact that the administrative machinery has a role to play. As the hon’ble House is aware, even section 372 of the I.P.C. makes it a punishable offence to hold any one in bonded labour. Therefore, we have advised them in all such cases to launch penai action where bonded labour has been identified but not liberated. At the moment I do not have the figures of the number of cases where such actions have been taken.

St AATET THIT WEY . SAT
FT ST I3W FT ACAT w0A7T F, 39 AT
& $7 @TE 1 aY w3w § 747 Afew
F1 & aar fzar @ 5 faar avdda
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¥ ®15 wdr Afew Af FT AEAT 1 WA
T & 5177 Y a9 p-dra feeaw 97
A 7T FATIIAH FIE A AT
AETR | THRT A AT AZIRT F Sl
AT § R ost 19 g &1 fEAv
ST AT & SEF @it K ;@r 3 uS
aeqet §1 %040 fF a7 fec g
7T AFTE? A FE TY 0T F A9 Fg
wFar g i 7 fea aery &4

v

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Mr.
Chairman, Sir...

SHRI K. K. MADHAVAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I should like to know ....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please resume your seat. Are you a new Member>
The Minister 1s replying.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: We share the hon’ble Member’s scepticism about the figures that have been given by us. There must be an adequate survey in this regard.

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: Sir, is the hon. Minister aware that a new system of bonded labour has come into exist ence for the past so many years? The previous Government did not take any action but I hope the present Govern. ment wili take some gaction. The Kabuliwallahs or Pathans are doing money lending business in the whol>
of India without licence—they are thousands in number—ang they are making bonded labourers of the Central Government, State Government and public sector employees. So. what action does this Government propose to take?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, in all cases where, as the law has defined “bonded labour”, we can identify bonded labour, action will be taken.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over. s

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Opening of a passport office in Bangalore

#362. SHRI MULKA GOVINDA
REDDY: Wi the Minister of EX
TERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to statex

(a) what is the number of applica. tions received from Karnataka for the issue of passports after the liberalisation of rules regarding issue of pass ports; and

(b) whether {hrere is any proposal under Government’s consideration to open a passport office in Bangalore for the convenience of the applicants fromw
Karnataka?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJ-
PAYEE): (a) Between 15 August 1977
and 15 November 1977, 6.512 applica~
tions for passports nave been received from the State of Karnataka.

(b) The criterion for opening a passport office in a State is that atleast 30,000 applications must be received from 1t in a year. The number of passport applications received from XKar-
nataka for the period 1 January 1977 to 15 November 1977 was 18,546. Government is keepirg a continuous watch on the level of passport applications received from each State

Murder attempt on an Indian official in Kuzlalumpur

*363. SHRI JANARDHANA REDDY:
Wiil the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-FAIRS he pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a news item which appeared in the Hindustan Times of the 10th November, 1977 to the effect that an armed robber recently broke:
into the house of an official of the-Indian High Commission in Kualolum-
pur and shot tim in the arm and stomach;

(b) if so, what are the details of th>
incident; and

to Questions 40~

L

